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Bruk ikke bålstedet i et lukket rom og/
eller rom som en bor i, f.eks. hus, telt, 
campingvogner, bobiler og båter. Livsfare 
på grunn av kullosforgiftning.

ADVARSEL! Dette bålstedet blir svært 
varmt. Ikke flytt på det når det er i bruk.

ADVARSEL! Hold barn og kjæledyr på trygg 
avstand.

ADVARSEL! Ikke bruk sprit eller bensin til 
å tenne opp eller tenne på nytt! Bruk bare 
opptenningsblokker som oppfyller kravene 
i EN 1860-3.

Bruk aldri bålstedet innendørs.  

Servicesenter

Merk: Ved henvendelser om produktet, 
skal modellnummeret alltid oppgis. 
Modellnummeret står på fremsiden av 
denne bruksanvisningen og på produktets 
typeskilt.

Når det gjelder:

•	 Reklamasjoner

•	 Reservedeler

•	 Returvarer

•	 Garantivarer

•	 www.schou.com

Produsert i Kina

Produsent:
jem & fix A/S
Skomagervej 12
DK–7100 Vejle

Alle rettigheter forbeholdes. Innholdet i denne 
bruksanvisningen må ikke gjengis, verken helt eller 
delvis, på noen måte ved hjelp av elektroniske eller 
mekaniske hjelpemidler, inkludert fotokopiering eller 
opptak, oversettes eller lagres i et informasjonslagrings- 
og informasjonshentingssystem uten skriftlig tillatelse 
fra Schou Company A/S.

Spesielle sikkerhetsforskrifter

Bålstedet må plasseres på et plant og stabilt 
underlag før opptenning.

Underlaget må være ikke-brennbart, 
f.eks. utendørsfliser, belegningsstein eller 
hardpakket jord. Det må ikke være brennbart 
materiale som gress, planter eller søppel 
under eller rett i nærheten av grillen.

Bålstedet må tennes opp og stå med 
hvitglødende kull i minst en halv time før 
grillingen kan starte.

Hell ALDRI tennvæske, bensin, petroleum 
eller andre brannfarlige væsker på bålstedet 
mens det er varmt! Det kan medføre 
stikkflammer eller eksplosjoner som kan 
forårsake alvorlige brannsår.

Glør og varm aske fra bålstedet må ikke 
tømmes i søppelsekker.

Bruk ulike grillredskaper til rått og tilberedt 
kjøtt, og hold dem atskilt, siden det ellers kan 
overføres bakterier til det stekte kjøttet som 
kan føre til matforgiftning.
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CAMPFIRE BARBECUE WITH  
FIRE BOWL AND RACK

Introduction

To get the most out of your new campfire 
barbecue, please read through these 
instructions before use. Please also save 
the instructions in case you need to refer to 
them at a later date.

Technical data

Total height: 	 approx. 145 cm

Fire bowl: 	 Ø52 cm and 0.8 mm thickness

Chrome-plated barbecue rack: 	 Ø47 cm

Powder-coated tripod base

Zinc-coated chain

Material in general: 	 powder-coated steel

Warranty

The product is covered by a 5-year warranty. 
The warranty covers defective functionality 
but does not cover reduced functionality 
caused by normal use and wear and tear, or 
if due to improper use/storage/care. 

The product is intended and approved for 
private use and general use.

Campfires, kettle barbecue grills and gas 
barbecue grills:
It is recommended that a cover is used to 
extend the lifetime of the product.

Remember to keep the product covered 
and dry during the winter season.

Rust spots and rust on the surface can 
occur, which is not covered by the warranty.

Grease/drip trays for collecting food waste 
and grill grates are not covered by the 
5-year warranty.

If the warranty is valid, a refund, repair or 
exchange for a similar product can be made 
at the discretion of jem & fix A/S.

If you wish to make use of the warranty, 
please contact jem & fix A/S. 

The warranty can only be used on 
presentation of the original proof of purchase 
or other satisfactory documentation of the 
purchase.

Therefore, ensure that you keep the proof of 
purchase for the lifetime of the product. 

You can see more at www.jemogfix.dk / 
www.jemfix.se / www.jemogfix.no where 
you will find our inspirational videos and 
excellent cleaning and care tips for your 
Grillexpert product.

jem & fix A/S 
Skomagervej 12 
7100 Vejle, Denmark
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Do not use the campfire barbecue in an 
enclosed space and/or room used for 
habitation, e.g. houses, tents, camper vans, 
caravans and boats. Danger to life due to 
carbon monoxide poisoning

WARNING! This campfire barbecue will 
become very hot. Do not move it when in 
use.

WARNING! Keep children and pets at a safe 
distance.

WARNING! Do not use spirit or petrol for 
lighting or re-lighting! Use only firelighters 
complying with EN 1860-3.

Never use the campfire barbecue indoors.  

Service centre

Note: Please quote the product model 
number in connection with all inquiries. 
The model number is shown on the front of 
this manual and on the product rating plate.

For:

•	 Complaints

•	 Replacement parts

•	 Returns

•	 Guarantee issues

•	 www.schou.com

Manufactured in P.R.C.

Manufacturer:
jem & fix A/S
Skomagervej 12
DK–7100 Vejle

All rights reserved. The content of this manual may not 
be reproduced, either in full or in part, in any way by 
electronic or mechanical means, e.g. photocopying or 
publication, translated or saved in an information storage 
and retrieval system without written permission from 
Schou Company A/S.

Special safety instructions

The campfire barbecue should be placed on 
a firm, level surface before being lit.

This surface must be non-flammable, e.g. 
flagstones, paving stones or packed earth. 
There must be no flammable objects such as 
grass, plants or rubbish under or near to the 
barbecue.

The campfire barbecue must be lit and have 
had charcoals glowing white in it for at least 
half an hour before food can be cooked on it 
for the first time.

NEVER pour lighter fluid, petrol or other 
flammable liquids on the campfire barbecue 
whilst it is hot! Doing so can cause flames or 
explosions, which can result in very serious 
burns!

Do not dispose of embers and hot ash from 
the campfire barbecue in rubbish sacks.

Use separate cooking utensils for raw and 
cooked meat. Keep them separate to avoid 
transfer of bacteria to the cooked meat and 
the risk of food poisoning.
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Trin 1 / Trinn 1 / Steg 1 / Step 1 
DK

1.	 Indfør den øverste del af benene (4) i 
stativets top (1). Indfør den midterste del 
af benene (5) i den øverste del af benene 
(4). Indfør til sidst den nederste del (6) af 
benene i den midterste del af benene (5).

2.	 Saml støtteringen (3) med den midterste 
del af benene (5 ) ved hjælp af skruer (A) 
og møtrikker (E), og spænd delene godt 
sammen.

SE

1.	 För in den översta delen av benen (4) i 
stativets överdel (1). För in den mittersta 
delen av benen (5) i den översta delen 
av benen (4). För till sist in den nedersta 
delen (6) av benen i den mittersta delen 
av benen (5).

2.	 Montera stödringen (3) med den mittersta 
delen av benen (5) med skruvar (A) och 
muttrar (E) och dra fast delarna ordentligt.

NO

1.	 Skyv øverste del av bena (4) inn i toppen 
(1) på stativet. Skyv midterste del av 
bena (5) inn i øverste del av bena (4). 
Skyv til slutt nederste del (6) av bena inn i 
midterste del av bena (5).

2.	 Fest støtteringen (3) til midterste del av 
bena (5) ved hjelp av skruer (A) og mutre 
(E), og skru delene godt sammen.

GB	

1. 	 Insert the top part of the legs (4) into 
the top of the tripod base (1). Insert the 
middle part of the legs (5) into the top 
part of the legs (4). Finally insert the 
bottom part of the leg (6) into the middle 
part of the legs (5).

2. 	 Assemble the support ring (3) to the 
middle part of the legs (5) using screws (A) 
and nuts (E) and tighten them securely.

o
oo
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A (M6X12) x 1

E (M5) x 5
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C (M5X30) x 5

D (M6) x 1
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Samling / Montering / Montering / Assembly 
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Trin 2 / Trinn 2 / Steg 2 / Step 2

NO

1.	 Sett sammen bålfatet (8) og bena til 
bålfatet (11) med skruer (B) og skiver (F).

2.	 Fest isolasjonsplaten (10) til bena på 
bålfatet med skruer (E) og mutre (C).

GB	

1. 	 Assemble the fire bowl (8) and the legs 
to the fire bowl (11) using screws (B) 
and washers (F).

2. 	 Secure the insulation plate (10) to the 
legs using screws (E) and nuts (C).

DK

1.	 Saml bålfadet (8) og benene til bålfadet 
(11) med skruer (B) og skiver (F).

2.	 Fastgør isoleringspladen (10) til benene 
med skruer (E) og møtrikker (C).

SE

1.	 Montera eldfatet (8) och benen till 
eldfatet (11) med skruvar (B) och brickor 
(F).

2.	 Sätt fast isoleringsplattan (10) till benen 
med skruvar (E) och muttrar (C).

8

11

10

B

F

C

E

B (M6X30) x 3 C (M5X30) x 3

OO

F Ring x 3E (M5) x 3

2
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Sæt risten (9) på kædeenderne (7).

SE

Sätt fast gallret (9) på kedjeändarna (7).

NO

Sett risten (9) på kjedeendene (7).

GB	

Place the rack (9) on the ends of the chains 
(7).

Trin 3 / Trinn 3 / Steg 3 / Step 3

7

9

3
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DK

DK

Sæt kæden (7) fast på toppen af trebenet 
(1), og fastgør den derefter til støtteringen 
(3).

SE

Sätt fast kedjan (7) på överdelen av det 
trebenta stativet (1) och sätt sedan fast den 
på stödringen (3).

NO

Monter kjedet (7) i toppen på det trebente 
stativet (1), og fest det deretter til 
støtteringen (3).

GB	

Secure the chain (7) to the top of the tripod 
(1) and then secure it to the support ring (3).

Trin 4 / Trinn 4 / Steg 4 / Step 4

14
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Klar til brug.

SE

Klar för användning.

NO

Klar til bruk.

GB	

Ready for use.

Trin 5 / Trinn 5 / Steg 5 / Step 5 

5
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o
oo

C: M5*30 Screw : 3 pcs
E: M5 Nut : 3 pcs

B: M6*30 
Screw : 3 pcs

A: M6*12 Screw : 1 pc
D: M6 Wing nut : 1 pc

C: M5*30 Screw : 2 pcs
E: M5 Nut : 2 pcs

C: M5*30 Screw :  3 pcs
E: M5 Nut : 3 pcs

1: Top support

2: Drive wheel

5: Middle leg

5: Middle leg

6: Bottom leg

10: Heat protection plate

4: Top leg(with hook)

3: Leg holder

8: Fire bowl

11: Fire bowl short leg

7: Iron chain

9: Cooking grid

F: Ring : 3 pcs
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1 2 3

4 5 6

7 8 9

10 11

1 pc 1 pc 1 pc

1 pc 5 pcs 3 pcs

1 pc 1 pc1 pc

1 pc 3 pcs

M6X12 mm Screw

A 1 pc

B

OO

Ring

3 pcs

o
oo

M6 Wing nut

C D

E F

M6X30 mm Screw M5X30 mm Screw

M5 Nut

1 pc8 pcs

8 pcs 3 pcs

Top support Drive wheel Leg holder

Top leg（With  hook） Middle leg Bottom leg

Iron chain Fire bowl Cooking grid

Heat protection plate Fire bowl short leg


